SHERWIN D. YOELIN

808 Dolphin Circle, Encinitas, CA 92024 Ph: 760-224-5009 -- Fax: 760-635-3903 Email: sdyengr@pacbell.net

February 16, 2016

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board Re: Letter from Samuel Unger, P.E. - Executive Officer dated 12-18-2015

Subject: Technical Report submitted under California Water Code Section 13267

Order No. R4-2015-0297

Submitted to: Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

320 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles CA 90013

Attn: Joshua Cwikla (joshua.cwikla@waterboards.ca.gov)

Property Locations included in this report:

1. **Universal Trust Lease,** Rosecrans Oil Field, Los Angeles, California - Rosecrans Energy, Partner

- 2. Hill Lease, South Mountain Oil Field, Ventura County, California
 - Sherwin D. Yoelin, Owner and Operator

Please be advised that no discharges of waste fluids to the ground have occurred during the period in which I, Sherwin D. Yoelin, have been the operator and a working interest owner of the two projects listed above.

<u>Universal Trust Lease</u>: The produced water at the Universal Trust Lease is transferred by pipeline to a neighbor operator, Breitburn Energy. Breitburn takes custody of the produced water at the adjoining property line.

<u>Hill Lease</u>: The produced water at the Hill Lease is transferred by Vacuum Truck to a waste disposal facility operated by Anterra Corporation in Santa Paula, California.

Rosecrans Energy's operator (Sherwin D. Yoelin) has installed a sewer hookup to the Los Angeles County Sanitation District's sewer system and will be disposing of 100 percent of the water from the Universal Trust Lease to the sewer system.

I, Sherwin D. Yoelin, under penalty of law, do hereby state that I have personally prepared and am familiar with the information submitted in this document. I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete.

I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

The protection of ground water, surface water and the environment in my operating areas has my highest priority.

Respectfully submitted

Sherwin D. Yoelin, Operator-Owner

Shewn D Yoelin

Blue Lake Energy

Richfield Oil Field, Orange County, CA

cc:

Dr. Yue Rong - <u>yue.rong@waterboards.ca.gov</u>
John Borkovich, State Water Board - <u>john.borkovich@waterboards.ca.gov</u>
Eric Gillman, State Water Resources Control Board - <u>eric.gillman@waterboards.ca.gov</u>
Christine York, State Water Resources Control Board - <u>christine.york@waterboards.ca.gov</u>